

No. 17-1322

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the **Seventh Circuit**

MARSHA WETZEL,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

GLEN ST. ANDREW LIVING COMMUNITY, LLC, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Illinois, Eastern Division, No. 1:16-cv-07598.
The Honorable **Samuel Der-Yeghiayan**, Judge Presiding.

BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

LISA A. HAUSTEN
CLAUSEN MILLER, P.C.
10 South LaSalle Street
16th Floor
Chicago, Illinois 60603
Telephone: (312) 855-1010
Facsimile: (312) 606-7777

*Counsel for Defendants-Appellees,
Glen St. Andrew Living Community, LLC,
Glen St. Andrew Living Community Real
Estate, LLC, Glen Health & Home
Management, Inc., Alyssa Flavin, Carolyn
Driscoll and Sandra Cubas*



APPEARANCE & CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 17-1322

Short Caption: Marsha Wetzel v. Glen St. Andrew Living Community, LLC., et al

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
JURISDICTION	1
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
STANDARD OF REVIEW	8
ARGUMENT	8
Preliminary Note—The Case In Perspective.....	8
I. Plaintiff’s §§3604(b) and 3617 Claims Were Properly Dismissed For Failure To Allege Essential Elements Of A Cause of Action.....	9
A. Defendants’ Lack Of Discriminatory Intent Requires Dismissal.....	10
B. Prevailing Case Law Requires Discriminatory Intent or Conduct By Landlords Before Imposing Liability.....	13
1. Courts In This Circuit Have Not Imposed Liability On Landlords Absent Direct Discriminatory Intent Or Conduct.....	14
2. Courts In Other Circuits Also Require Discriminatory Intent or Conduct By The Landlord.	15
C. Plaintiff’s §3604(b) Claims Are Also Deficient Because Plaintiff Fails To Allege Constructive Eviction Or Tie The Discrimination To The Terms Of Her Lease.	20
1. There are No Allegations of Constructive Eviction.	21
2. Plaintiff Does Not Link The Discriminatory Conduct To The Terms/Conditions/Privileges Of Rental.....	21
D. Plaintiff’s §3617 Claims Fail Because Defendants’ Actions Were Not Severe Or Pervasive.....	23
II. HUD’s Regulation Not Entitled To Deference Because The Statute Is Unambiguous And HUD Had No Authority To Unilaterally Amend The Statute.	26

A.	The Statute Is Unambiguous In Its Requirement For Discriminatory Intent Or Conduct By Defendant.	27
1.	The Text Of The Statute Requires Intentional Discriminatory Conduct By Defendant.	27
2.	The Overall Structure Of The FHA Supports The Requirement Of Purposeful Conduct Motivated By Discriminatory Animus.....	30
3.	The Scope and Legislative History Of The Statute Focus On Eliminating Intentional Discrimination By Those Who Control Access To Housing.....	31
B.	HUD Acted Outside The Scope Of Its Authority In Passing The Regulation.....	33
III.	Even If The Statute Were Ambiguous, No Deference Would Be Due Because HUD’s Interpretation Is Not Based On A Permissible Construction Of The Statute.	35
A.	The Regulation Is At Odds With The Statute.	35
B.	Traditional Tort Principles Cannot Be Stretched To Support The Regulation.....	37
C.	Title VII Case Law Does Not Justify The Regulation.	39
D.	The Regulation Should Be Struck Down For the Separate And Independent Reason That It Conflicts With First Amendment Freedoms, Impermissibly Holding Defendants Liable For Speech That Does Not Constitute A Discriminatory Housing Practice.....	44
E.	Even If The Regulation Were Valid, It Should Not Be Given Retroactive Effect.....	48
IV.	Plaintiff Failed To Assert A Claim For Retaliation.	48
	CONCLUSION.....	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ajayi v. Armark</i> , 336 F.3d 520 (7th Cir. 2003)	55
<i>Alioto v. Town of Lisbon</i> , 651 F.3d 715 (7th Cir. 2011)	21, 26, 36, 51
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002)	33
<i>Bell Alt. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2006)	12
<i>Blatt v. New York City Housing Authority</i> , 123 A.D.2d 591 (NY 1986)	41
<i>Bloch v. Frischolz</i> , 587 F.3d 771 (7th Cir. 2009)	passim
<i>Boumehdi v. Plastag Holdings, LLC</i> , 489 F.3d 781 (7th Cir. 2007)	54
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown University Hospital</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988)	48
<i>Britt v. N.Y. City Hous. Auth.</i> , 3 A.D.3d 514 (2004)	41
<i>Brown v. Warren County</i> , 2013 WL 5460192 (C.D. Ill. Sept. 30, 2013)	10
<i>Burlington Indus. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998)	40
<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006)	54, 55
<i>Cain v. Rambert</i> , 2014 WL 2440596 (E.D. NY May 30, 2014)	23
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	26, 35
<i>Chicago Title & Land Trust Co. v. Rabin</i> , 2012 WL 266387 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 30, 2012)	24
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001)	29
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013)	27, 33
<i>Davis v. Fenton</i> , 2016 WL 1529899 (N.D. Ill. April 13, 2016)	11, 49

<i>Davis v. Monroe County Board of Education</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999).....	43
<i>DiCenso v. Cisneros</i> , 96 F.3d 1004 (7th Cir. 1996).....	11, 14
<i>Dormeyer v. Comerica Bank-Illinois</i> , 223 F.3d 579 (7th Cir. 2000).....	33
<i>Dudley v. Fenton</i> , 2016 WL 4158932 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 5, 2016).....	11
<i>East-Miller v. Lake Cty. Highway Dept.</i> , 421 F.3d 558 (7th Cir. 2005).....	10, 12
<i>Echemendia v. Gene B. Glick Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 199 Fed. Appx. 544 (7th Cir. 2006).....	11
<i>Edwards v. Lake Terrace Condo. Ass’n</i> , 2011 WL 1548023 (N.D. Ill. April 21, 2011).....	10, 13
<i>Estate of Davis v. Wells Fargo Bank</i> , 633 F.3d 529 (7th Cir. 2011).....	12
<i>Fahnbulleh v. GFZ Realty, Ltd.</i> , 795 F. Supp. 2d 360 (D. Md. 2011).....	18, 37
<i>Filipovic v. K & R Exp. Sys., Inc.</i> , 176 F.3d 390 (7th Cir. 1999).....	53, 54
<i>Francis v. Kings Park Manor, Inc.</i> , 91 F. Supp. 3d 420 (E.D. NY 2015).....	15, 16
<i>G&S Holdings LLC v. Cont’l Cas. Co.</i> , 697 F.3d 534 (7th Cir. 2011).....	21, 26, 36, 51
<i>Gerald v. Locksley</i> , 785 F. Supp. 2d 1074 (D. N.M. 2011).....	55, 56
<i>Godbole v. Ries</i> , 2017 WL 219506 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 19, 2017).....	10, 13, 24
<i>Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009).....	28, 30, 32
<i>Grubbs v. Housing Authority of Joliet</i> , 1997 WL 281297 (N.D. Ill. May 20, 1997).....	49, 50
<i>Halprin v. Prairie Single Family Homes of Dearborn Park Ass’n</i> , 388 F.3d 327 (7th Cir. 2004).....	21, 23, 25, 39
<i>Haynes v. Wilder Corp.</i> , 721 F. Supp. 2d 1218 (M.D. Fla. 2010).....	32
<i>Hicks v. Makaha Valley Plantation Homeowners Assoc.</i> , 2015 WL 4041531 (D. Haw. June 30, 2015).....	18
<i>Hinkle Eng’g, Inc. v. 175 Jackson LLC</i> , 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19420 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 3, 2002).....	22

In re Corus Bankshares,
 503 B.R. 44 (N.D. Ill. 2013)..... 22, 26, 36

Jones v. South Bend Hous. Auth.,
 2009 WL 1657466 (N.D. Ind. June 10, 2009)..... 21

Kaiser Aluminum & Chem. Corp. v. Bonjorno,
 494 U.S. 827 (1990)..... 48

Krieman v. Crystal Lake Apartments Ltd. P’ship,
 2006 WL 1519320 (N.D. Ill. May 31, 2006) 14, 24

Krueger v. Cuomo,
 115 F.3d 487 (7th Cir. 1997) 11, 14

Lawrence v. Courtyards at Deerwood Ass’n,
 318 F. Supp. 2d 1133 (S.D. Fla. May 11, 2004) 16, 17, 24, 25, 32

Martinez v. Cal. Investors XII,
 2007 WL 8435675 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 12, 2007)..... 19

Matal v. Tam,
 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017)..... 48

Meritor Sav. Bank, FSB v. Vinson,
 477 U.S. 57 (1986)..... 40

Meyer v. Holley,
 537 U.S. 280 (2003)..... 20, 38, 39

Morgan v. Dalton Management Co.,
 117 Ill. App. 3d 815 (1983)..... 42, 43

Neudecker v. Boisclair Corp.,
 351 F.3d 361 (8th Cir. 2003) 18, 37

Ohio Cas. Group v. Dietrich,
 285 F. Supp. 2d 1128 (N.D. Ill. 2003)..... 42

Ohio Civ. Rights Comm. v. Akron Metro Hous. Auth.,
 119 Ohio St. 3d 77 (2008) 16, 40, 41

Parkins v. Civil Constructors of Illinois, Inc.,
 163 F.3d 1027 (7th Cir. 1998) 54

Petrauskas v. Wexenthaller Realty Management, Inc.,
 186 Ill. App. 3d 820 (1989)..... 42

R.A.V. v. St. Paul,
 505 U.S. 377 (1992)..... 44

Reeves v. Carrollsburg Condo. Unit Owners Ass’n,
 1997 WL 1877201 (D.D.C. Dec. 18, 1997)..... 19, 37

Rowe v. State Bank of Lombard,
 125 Ill. 2d 203 (1988)..... 42

Scialabba v. Sierra Blanca Condo. No. One Ass’n.,
 2000 WL 1889664 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 27, 2000)..... 14

Scialabba v. Sierra Blanca Condo. No. One Ass’n.,
 2001 WL 803676 (N.D. Ill. July 16, 2001)14

SEC v. Sloan,
 436 U.S. 103 (1978)..... 33

Shaker & Assocs., Inc. v. Medical Techs. Group, Ltd.,
 315 Ill. App. 3d 126 (2000)..... 21

Sheikh v. Rabin,
 565 Fed. Appx. 512 (7th Cir. 2014) 25, 46

Siino v. Reices,
 216 A.D.2d 552 (NY 1995) 41

Smith v. City of Jackson,
 544 U.S. 228 (2005)..... 28, 30, 31

Smith v. Hous. Auth. Of South Bend,
 867 F. Supp. 2d 1004 (N.D. Ind. 2012) 11, 14

South Suburban Housing Center v. Greater South Suburban Bd. Of Realtors,
 935 F.2d 868 (7th Cir. 1991)..... 50

Sporn v. Ocean Colony Condo. Ass’n,
 173 F. Supp. 2d 244 (D. NJ 2001) 32

Stevens v. Hous. Auth.,
 663 F.3d 300 (7th Cir. 2011) 20

Storr v. Marik,
 2013 WL 6577374 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 10, 2013)..... 11

Stribling v. Chicago Hous. Authority,
 34 Ill. App. 3d 551 (1975)..... 42

Sweeney v. W.,
 149 F.3d 550 (7th Cir. 1998) 54

Tex. Dep’t of Hous. & Cmty Affairs v. Inclusive Cmty’s. Project, Inc.,
 135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015)..... 12, 28, 31, 32

The UWM Post, Inc. v. Bd. of Regents of University of Wisconsin System,
 774 F. Supp. 1163 (E.D. Wisc. 1991) 46, 47

Traylor v. Brown,
 295 F.3d 783 (7th Cir. 2002) 55

Trice v. Chicago Housing Authority,
 14 Ill. App. 3d 97 (1973)..... 41

United States v. Applewood of Cross Plains, LLC,
 No. 3:16-cv-00037-jdp (W.D. Wis. January 20, 2016)..... 18

Univ. of Tex. Southwestern Med. Ctr. v. Nassar,
 133 S. Ct. 2517 (2013)..... 28

Util. Air Regulatory Group v. EPA,
 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014)..... 27, 33, 34, 35
Whisby-Myers v. Kiekenapp,
 293 F. Supp. 2d 845 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 1, 2003)..... 24
White v. Lee,
 227 F.3d 1214 (9th Cir. 2000)..... 46
Wilstein v. San Tropai Condo. Master Ass’n,
 1999 WL 262145 (N.D. Ill. April 22, 1999)..... 15

Statutes

20 U.S.C.S. § 1681 43
 29 U.S.C. §623(a)(1) 30, 31
 29 U.S.C. §623(a)(2) 30, 31
 42 U.S.C. §2000e..... 7, 15, 19,
 42 U.S.C. §2000e(b)..... 39
 42 U.S.C. §2000e-2(a)(1)..... 30, 31
 42 U.S.C. §2000e-2(a)(2)..... 30, 31
 42 U.S.C. §3602(f) 44
 42 U.S.C. §3604(a)..... 16, 28, 30
 42 U.S.C. §3604(b)..... passim
 42 U.S.C. §3604(f)(3)(B)..... 22
 42 U.S.C. §3617 passim
 42 U.S.C. §3631 30

Other Authorities

80 Fed. Reg. 63,720 (Oct. 21, 2015) 37
 80 Fed. Reg. 63,730 (Oct. 21, 2015) 37
 81 Fed. Reg. 63,054 (Sept. 14, 2016)..... 37
 81 Fed. Reg. 63,067 (Sept. 14, 2016)..... 37
 Merriam-Webster Dictionary (2017) at <https://www.merriam-webster.com> (Sept. 3,
 2017)..... 29
 RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF AGENCY §1.01 (2017)..... 40

Regulations

24 C.F.R. 100.7..... 1, 6, 43, 44
 24 C.F.R. 100.7(a)(1)(iii) 6, 34, 44

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Constitutional Amendment I 44
